FORM PTO-1595/Modified COMMERCE Page 1 of 1



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

**PATENTS ONLY** 

To the Honorable Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

atent and Trademark Office

1. Name(s) of conveying party:

University of New Orleans Foundation

2. Name and address of receiving party:

International Business Machines Corporation New Orchard Road Armonk, NY 10504

3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment

Execution Date: 8-18-99

4. Application number:

09/350,803

Docket No.:

AM9-99-031

If this Assignment is being filed together with a new application, enter the execution date of the application (date Declaration signed):

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning Assignment should be mailed:

Thomas R. Berthold **IBM** Corporation Almaden Research Center Intellectual Property Law 650 Harry Road, C4TA/J2B San Jose, CA 95120-6099

- 6. Total number of applications involved: 1
- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) = \$40.00
- 8. Charge fee to Deposit Account No. 09-0441

09/02/<del>1999 SPYNE1</del> <del>- 00000063 090441 - 09350803</del>

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

40E

9. Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Thomas R. Berthold **Attorney Name** 

Signature of Attorney

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, the UNIVERSITY OF NEW ORLEANS FOUNDATION, a non-profit corporation created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Louisiana (hereinafter called UNO FOUNDATION), and INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504 (hereinafter called IBM) is each the owner of an undivided fifty percent (50%) interest in the below-identified United States patent application and the invention therein;

Application Serial Number: 09/350,803

Filing Date: July 7, 1999

Title: PATTERNED MAGNETIC RECORDING MEDIA CONTAINING

CHEMICALLY-ORDERED FePt OR CoPt

And whereas, IBM is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the said United States patent application and the invention therein, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the below named officer of UNO FOUNDATION, having signatory authority on behalf of UNO FOUNDATION, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, all of UNO FOUNDATION'S right, title and interest in said United States patent application and the invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application.

Signed at New Orleans, Parish of Orleans, Louisiana

on <u>(lugust /8</u>, 199

Signature:

Elizabeth M. Williams, Executive Director

PATENT REEL: 010209 FRAME: 0415